
 
 
 

PLANNING 
 
Date: Monday 16 December 2024 
Time:  5.30 pm 
Venue:  Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business.  
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Pierre Doutreligne, 
Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 01392 265486. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the rear entrance, located at the back of the Customer 
Service Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Knott (Chair), Patrick (Deputy Chair), Asvachin, Atkinson, Banyard, Bennett, Hughes, 
Hussain, Jobson, Ketchin, Miller-Boam, Mitchell, M, Pole and Rolstone 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 
  
1    Apologies 

 
 

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee members. 
 

 
 
2    Minutes 

 
 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2024. 
 
 

(Pages 5 - 
10) 

 
3    Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item. 
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
  
 

 

 



4    LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 EXCLUSION 
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 It is not considered that the Committee would be likely to exclude the press and 
public during the consideration of any of the items on this agenda but, if it should 
wish to do so, then the following resolution should be passed: - 
  
RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for particular item(s) on the 
grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 

Public Speaking 

Public speaking on planning applications and tree preservation orders is permitted at this 
Committee.  Only one speaker in support and one opposed to the application may speak and the 

request must be made by 10 am on the Thursday before the meeting (full details available on 
request from the Democratic Services Officer). 

  
5    Planning Application No. 24/0531/RES - Land At Redhills, Exwick Lane, 

Exeter 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Strategic Director for Place. 
 

(Pages 11 
- 42)  

6    Planning Application No. 24/1195/VOC - Land North East Of 371 Topsham 
Road, Access To West Of England School, Exeter 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Strategic Director for Place. 
 

(Pages 43 
- 56)  

7    List of Decisions Made and Withdrawn Applications 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Strategic Director for Place. 
 

(Pages 57 
- 98)  

8    Appeals Report 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Strategic Director for Place.  
 

(Pages 99 
- 104) 

 
 
 

Date of Next Meeting 
 

The next scheduled meeting of the Planning Committee will be held on Monday 13 January 2025 at 
5.30 pm in the Civic Centre. 
 
 
Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  
This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question 
at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer 
(Committees) on (01392) 265107 for further information. 
 
 
Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265107.



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
Monday 7 October 2024 

 
 

Present:- 
Councillor Paul Knott (Chair) 
Councillors Asvachin, Atkinson, Banyard, Bennett, Hussain, Jobson, Ketchin, Miller-Boam, 
Mitchell, M, Pole and Rolstone 
 
Apologies 
Councillors Hughes and Patrick 
 
In attendance 
Councillors Bialyk and Wood 

 
Also Present 
Strategic Director for Place, Head of Service - City Development, Planning Solicitor and 
Democratic Services Officer (PMD) 

 
  

29   MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2024 were taken as read, approved and 
signed by the Chair as a true and accurate record. 
 
  

30   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Councillors Hussain and Miller-Boam chose to recuse themselves for agenda item no. 
5, having previously attended residents’ meetings on the application in question. 
Consequently, they left the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 
  

31   PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 24/0655/FUL - 21 HUNTSHAM ROAD, EXETER 
EX1 3GH 

 
Once Councillors Hussain and Miller-Boam had left the meeting, the Head of City 
Development presented the application for Change of use from residential dwelling 
(Use Class C3) to a residential children's home (Use Class C2).  
 
Members received a presentation which included:- 

  site location plan; 
  aerial views; 
  photographs of 21 Huntsham Road (outside and inside); 
  floor plans; 
  proposal overview; 
  key planning issues; and 
  officer recommendation. 

 
The Head of City Development clarified that:- 

  the fire service was erroneously referred to in the report as the “Devon and 
Cornwall Fire and Rescue Service” instead of its correct name “Devon and 
Somerset Fire and Rescue Service”; 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



  despite correspondence received by officers which questioned the validity of 
the application, the Planning Solicitor was satisfied that the application was 
valid; and 

  it was not felt that there would be any serious health and safety concerns 
arising from traffic movements, which would be similar to those of a five-
bedroom family home. 

 
The Head of City Development responded to questions from Members as follows:- 

  the covenant on the residential area was not a relevant material matter for 
the Planning Committee; 

  previous occupation would not be a determining factor; 
  the driveway was shared between two properties, with right of way; 
  the Certificate B notice had been correctly served; 
  there was no access to the back of the property; and 
  there was no statutory requirement for Devon County Council Social 

Services to be consulted. 
 
Speaking under Standing Order 44, Councillor Wood made reference to:- 

  his duty to speak on behalf of a large number of residents; 
  the 56 objections received and the 153 petition signatures; 
  residents’ ‘fear of the unknown’; 
  the obligation for a local authority to take residents’ view into consideration; 
  the narrowness of the load and lack of pavement; 
  the potential of additional cars parked in the direct neighbourhood; 
  the constrained streets; 
  concern about emergency vehicles; 
  the absence of concerns raised by Devon and Cornwall Police; 
  the walk-through at the back of the property; and 
  overall concern that children were being put in a setting where they were not 

wanted. 
 
In responses to questions from Members, Councillor Wood made the following 
further comments:- 

  the children’s home should have a community liaison person / single point of 
contact; 

  while parking issues would not necessarily be more significant than for a 
five-bedroom family home, shift-work would be an issue; 

  parking was under pressure in Pinhoe; 
  the process for introducing residents’ parking was arduous and not 

guaranteed; 
  the house was suited to the scheme presented but only in isolation; 
  the established community in Huntsham Road had raised concerns about 

covenants as well as parking; and 
  ultimately, the scheme being presented was a business. 

 
Members responded to Councillor Wood’s statement and subsequent answer
[...]
ter; and 
  the Planning Committee could consider insisting on an explicit condition 

around a named liaison person / single point of contact. 
 
The Strategic Director for Place talked the Planning Committee through how 
conditions could be added and/or amended. 
 
The Chair moved, and Councillor Jobson seconded, that the wording “and 
submitted management plan as has been received” be added at the end of 
Condition no. 2. On a vote, this was CARRIED. 
 
A Member requested that a condition be added to support the provision of a named 
community contact. Another Member clarified that the person in question should be 
available 24/7. The Head of City Development suggested that the exact wording of 
this additional condition be delegated to Planning Officers. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Rolstone, and seconded by Councillor Asvachin, that a 
condition be added to support the provision of a named community contact 
available 24/7 and that the wording of said condition be delegated to Planning 
Officers. On a vote, this was CARRIED. 
 
Before the final vote, a Member reminded the Committee of the importance of 
seeing Community as a wider concept, remarking that a serving Exeter City 
Councillor had grown up in the care of a Local Authority. 
 

Page 7



The recommendation was for approval subject to the conditions as amended during 
the meeting.  
 
The Chair moved and Councillor Atkinson seconded the recommendation, which 
was voted upon and CARRIED unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission for change of use from residential dwelling 
(Use Class C3) to a residential children's home (Use Class C2) be approved subject 
to the conditions as amended during the meeting.  
 
  

32   LIST OF DECISIONS MADE AND WITHDRAWN APPLICATIONS 
 

Councillors Hussain and Miller-Boam rejoined the meeting. 
 
The report of the Strategic Director for Place was noted. 
 
  

33   APPEALS REPORT 
 

A Member enquired how Exeter City Council fared in the national Appeals statistics. 
The Head of City Development replied that he had not yet produced the latest 
statistics but felt confident that there was no cause for concern. 
 
The report of the Strategic Director for Place was noted. 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.32 pm and closed at 7.50 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
 

Page 8



Planning Committee Report 24/0531/RES 
 

1.0 Application information 
Number: 24/0531/RES 
Applicant Name: Mr Ben Smith, 
Proposal: Reserved Matters Application (appearance, landscaping, 

layout and scale) pursuant to outline planning permission 
20/1380/OUT for residential development of 80 homes and 
associated infrastructure 

Site Address: Land At Redhills 
Exwick Lane 
Exeter 
 

Registration Date: 16 May 2024 
Link to Documentation: https://exeter.gov.uk/planning-services/permissions-and-

applications/related-documents/?appref=24/0531/RES  
Case Officer: Mr Christopher Cummings 
Ward Member(s): Cllr Bialyk, Cllr Knott, Cllr Patrick 

 
This application is going to Planning Committee in the public interest as the Chair 
and Vice-chair of the Planning Committee represent the Exwick Ward, in which this 
application is sited. 

2.0 Summary of recommendation 
Approved subject to conditions 

3.0 Reason for the recommendation:  

The principle of residential development and the access point have been allowed 
through the appeal decision relating to application 20/1380/OUT. The applicant has 
worked proactively with the Council through a pre-application and the reserved 
matter planning process to create a scheme with distinct character areas and a good 
level of accommodation and amenity for residents. The location of the site makes the 
development visible from the wider area, however the design third character area has 
been designed to limit height where possible, provide ‘villa’ style dwellings to prevent 
the appearance of urban sprawl and introduced landscaping that will, over time, 
screen and soften the views. 

The proposal is therefore considered to be ac
[...]




through to the junction of Redhills and St Peters Mount. All other matters were 
reserved. 
 
This application is for the Reserved Matters of appearance, landscaping, layout and 
scale, with the publicised description as follows: 
(Reserved Matters Application (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) pursuant 
to outline planning permission 20/1380/OUT for residential development of 80 homes 
and associated infrastructure 
 
The site layout consists of a central spine road leading through three distinct areas of 
development. The first area includes a play area in the north-west corner and 
detached dwellings. The second is more densely developed semi-detached, terraced 
and apartment housing and the third is a mix of detached, semi-detached and 
apartment housing, including a second play area. A third play area sits between the 
second and third character areas. To the south of the third, eastern, area are 
attenuation basins and a large area of public open space on the slopes leading down 
to St Peters Mount. 
 

7.0 Supporting information provided by applicant 
- Arboricultural Method Statement – 1231-AMS-MU (29 April 2024) 
- Energy Statement Rev 00 (05 March 2024) 
- Compliance Statement – W0097 (May 2024) 
- Ecological Mitigation and Enhancement Strategy – 1231-EMES-RB (May 2024) 
- Designing Out Crime Statement (May 2024) 
- Garden size Schedule (May 2024) 
 

8.0 Relevant planning history 
 
Reference Proposal Decision Decision Date 

 
20/1380/OUT Outline planning application 

for up to 80 dwellings and 
associated infrastructure (All 
matters reserved except for 
access). 

Refused, 
but 
allowed at 
appeal. 

18.06.2021 

 
21/1088/OUT Outline planning application 

for a residential development 
of up to 80 dwellings and 
associated infrastructure 

WTD 23.09.2021 

Page 16



(Resubmission of Application 
20/1380/OUT). 

 
24/0381/ADV Land Acquired  'V' board PER 27.08.2024 
    

9.0 Consultations 
All consultee responses can be viewed in full 
[...]
tional Planning Policy Framework the 
Council has worked in a positive and pro-active way with the Applicant and has 
negotiated amendments to the application to enable the grant of planning permission.  
 
Informative: CIL  
The Local Planning Authority considers that this development will be CIL (Community 
Infrastructure Levy) liable. Payment will become due following commencement of 
development. Accordingly your attention is drawn to the need to complete and submit 
an 'Assumption of Liability' notice to the Local Planning Authority as soon as 
possible. A copy is available on the Exeter City Council website.  
It is also drawn to your attention that where a chargeable development is 
commenced before the Local Authority has received a valid commencement notice 
(ie where pre-commencement conditions have not been discharged) the Local 
Authority may impose a surcharge, and the ability to claim any form of relief from the 
payment of the Levy will be foregone. You must apply for any relief and receive 
confirmation from the Council before commencing development. For further 
information please see www.exeter.gov.uk/cil. 
 

Page 38



Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee Report 24/1195/VOC 
1.0 Application information 

Number: 24/1195/VOC 
Applicant Name: Mr Andrew Robbins 
Proposal: Development comprising change of use to golf driving range 

including construction of an 8 bay and 2 training bay facility 
incorporating equipment store and car park (Variation of 
condition 2 of 21/1676/FUL to change the surface material of 
the car park from grasscrete or similar to recycled plastic cell 
gravel). 

Site Address: Land North East Of 371 Topsham Road 
Access To West Of England School 
Exeter 

Registration Date: 11 October 2024 
Link to 
Documentation: 

https://exeter.gov.uk/planning-services/permissions-and-
applications/related-documents/?appref=24/1195/VOC  

Case Officer: Matthew Diamond 
Ward Member(s): Cllr Marina Asvachin, Cllr Jane Begley, Cllr Tony Wardle 

 
REASON APPLICATION IS GOING TO COMMITTEE  
In accordance with the Delegation Briefing decision made on 26 November 2024. 

2.0 Summary of recommendation 
GRANT permission subject to conditions as set out in report. 

3.0 Reason for the recommendation: as set out in Section 18 at end 
The proposal is considered to accord with the Development Plan and there are no 
material considerations to indicate that planning permission should be refused. 

4.0 Table of key planning issues 
Issue Conclusion 
The impact of the change on the 
character and local distinctiveness of 
Ludwell Valley Park 

The proposal is considered acceptable, 
as it would not have a significant 
impact on the character and local 
distinctiveness of Ludwell Valley Park, 
taking into account the size of the car 
park and its positioning behind the 
building and soft landscaping. 

Flood Risk and Surface Water 
Management 

The proposed material is permeable, 
so will not increase surface water run-
off and is therefore acceptable. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6

https://publicaccess.exeter.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SL75XLHBJN600
https://exeter.gov.uk/planning-services/permissions-and-applications/related-documents/?appref=24/1195/VOC
https://exeter.gov.uk/planning-services/permissions-and-applications/related-documents/?appref=24/1195/VOC


Issue Conclusion 
Noise The proposal will make less noise than 

traditional, unbound gravel, as the 
recycled plastic grid base prevents the 
movement of the gravel to a large 
degree. Any audible noise generated is 
unlikely to have an adverse impact on 
residential amenity, taking into account 
the permitted opening hours of the 
facility and background noise levels. 
There have been no noise complaints 
with the proposed material at the 
existing facility. 

Sustainable Construction and Energy 
Conservation 

The proposed material uses recycled 
materials and is permeable making it 
SuDS compliant. No concrete is used 
unlike grasscrete. 

Planning Balance The proposal is considered to accord 
with the Development Plan and should 
be approved without delay in 
accordance with the presumption in 
favour of sustainable development. 

5.0 Description of site 
The site comprises a field northeast of InFocus, Topsham Road, which is a charity 
providing specialist services for young people with vision impairment and complex 
needs. In 2023, the field was granted planning permission (ref. 21/1676/FUL) to 
change use to a golf driving range, including a building and car park in the southwest 
corner near to properties in Tollards Road. This development is under construction 
and nearing completion. The site is located within Ludwell Valley Park (saved Policy 
L1 and Policy CP16). It is also within the Landscape Setting area (saved Policy LS1 
and Policy CP16). It is in Flood Zone 1. 
 
The site is within the Ludwell character zone in the Riverside & Ludwell Valley Parks 
Masterplan 2016-2026. This is characterised as natural green space where traditional 
mixed farming predominates, with irregular field patterns and dense hedgerows 
constructed on top of earth banks. The Masterplan states that ‘The landscape has a 
strong sense of place and an overriding spontaneous affinity with farmland, rolling 
fields and hedgerows, and a ‘rural’ look.’ 
 
The site is proposed to remain as Valley Park in the Exeter Plan – Publication Plan: 
Regulation 19 (December 2024). 

Page 42

https://publicaccess.exeter.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?keyVal=R1YB39HBJMA00&activeTab=summary


6.0 Description of development 
The proposal is to change the surface material of the car park from ‘grasscrete or 
similar’, as specified on approved drawing 21.115-001 PL-A (‘Proposed Site Layout’), 
to recycled plastic cell gravel. 

7.0 Supporting information provided by applicant 
  Statement in Support of Application to Vary Condition 2 of the Above Consent 
  3
[...]
 Road, Pennsylvania.  Use of outbuilding as an 
annex for existing small HMO (Use Class C4)  Start Date: 3rd December, 2024. 
 
For case details, see: 
Reference: APP/Y1110/W/24/3355233 (planninginspectorate.gov.uk) 

 Ian Collinson 
Strategic Director for Place, City Development 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling the report:  
Letters, application files and appeal documents referred to in report are available for 
inspection from: City Development, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Contact for enquiries: Democratic Services (Committees) - Tel: 01392 265275 

Page 102

https://publicaccess.exeter.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SDZWJ1HBGD000
https://publicaccess.exeter.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?Caseid=3351437&CoID=0
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?Caseid=3351436&CoID=0
https://publicaccess.exeter.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SEVDUHHBGRH00
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?Caseid=3355083&CoID=0
https://publicaccess.exeter.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=S469ZOHBKC500
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?Caseid=3355392&CoID=0
https://publicaccess.exeter.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SB2FC0HBMYK00
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?Caseid=3355233&CoID=0

	Agenda
	PLANNING
	Agenda


	2 Minutes
	5 Planning Application No. 24/0531/RES - Land At Redhills, Exwick Lane, Exeter
	1.0	Application information
	2.0	Summary of recommendation
	3.0	Reason for the recommendation:
	The principle of residential development and the access point have been allowed through the appeal decision relating to application 20/1380/OUT. The applicant has worked proactively with the Counc

Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
Monday 16 December 2024 

 
 

Present:- 
 
Councillor Paul Knott (Chair) 
Councillors Patrick, Asvachin, Atkinson, Banyard, Bennett, Hughes, Jobson, Ketchin, 
Mitchell, M and Pole 

 
Also Present 
 
Strategic Director for Place, Planning Solicitor, Principal Project Manager (Development) 
(MD), Principal Project Manager, City Development (CC) and Democratic Services Officer 
(PMD) 

 
  

34   MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2024 were taken as read, approved 
and signed by the Chair as a true and accurate record. 
  

35   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

No declarations of interest were made by Members. 
  

36   PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 24/0531/RES - LAND AT REDHILLS, EXWICK 
LANE, EXETER 

 
The Principal Project Manager – Development Management presented the reserved 
matters application (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) pursuant to outline 
planning permission 20/1380/OUT for residential development of 80 homes and 
associated infrastructure). 
 
Members received a presentation which included:- 

 site location plan; 
 aerial view; 
 proposed site plan; 
 character areas (1 to 3); 
 drainage layout (west and east); 
 visuals for Lichfield Road and St Peters Mount (existing, year 1 and year 

15); 
 key matters; and 
 officer recommendation. 

 
The Principal Project Manager – Development Management responded to 
questions from Members as follows:- 

 having a tree management in place was part of the conditions and any 
breaches were expected to be reported by members of the public; 

 the type of trees to be planted had already been agreed and the trees would 
be as mature as possible; 

 the trees would be planted immediately after the buildings have been built; 
 the marketing aspect of the properties in the development fell outside the 

remit of Planning; 



 no conversation had taken place about viability and it could only be 
assumed that the developers would deliver the scheme as submitted; 

 no application for phased building had been submitted; 
 the computer-generated landscapes shown in the presentation had been 

done by a certified photomontage expert; 
 the semi-mature trees would be planted immediately after the building had 

been completed; 
 the playing areas would cover a range of ages. The exact details of the 

playing areas were not yet known but were required; 
 South West Water had accepted the split-sewage plan (whereas they 

normally would not accept combined pipes unless there were no issues); 
 while the affordable housing element of the scheme appeared to be 

clustered, it was in fact normal for such projects to have up to ten affordable 
dwellings together; and 

 the flats in the development would have access to a communal garden. 
 
Speaking under Standing Order 44, Councillor Bialyk congratulated the planning 
team for their mitigation efforts and made reference to:- 

 the decision of the Inspectorate; 
 his wish that the Chair of the Planning Committee be consulted on any 

changes; 
 the drainage on Exwick Lane; 
 the need for the hedges to be maintained; 
 the hedgerow near Barley Villas; 
 the importance of the site to both the city and the countryside; and 
 the need to bear in mind flooding risks as much as possible. 

 
Mr Chris Marsh, speaking in favour of the application, stressed how the developers 
had worked closely with Exeter City Council; he made particular reference to:- 

 the three character areas; 
 how the scheme would promote connectivity; 
 the ecological enhancement; 
 the significant planting of trees; 
 how the initial visual impact would be reduced steadily from day one; 
 the material benefits; 
 the energy rating; and 
 the developers’ intention to deliver the project as submitted. 

 
Mr Marsh responded to Members’ questions as follows:- 

 the quota of 35% affordable housing had been agreed at the outline stage; 
 maintenance of the trees would be transferred to a management company 

and undertaken in accordance with the landscape management plan; 
 the planting strategy offered details about the exact nature and species of 

the quickly maturing trees which would be planted; 
 the application was supported by an ecological scheme, which took into 

account e.g. bats in drainage areas; 
 the developers would not be involved in the marketing of the individual 

properties; and 
 any shortcomings regarding Nationally Described Space Standard (NDSS) 

requirements would have been raised by ECC planning officers. 
 
During debate, Members expressed the following views:- 

 the contribution towards Cemetery Park was the one positive outcome of the 
proposal; and 



 while most Members did not want this proposal in the first place, they found 
themselves having to work together towards an acceptable scheme, and this 
application was the best that could be expected in the circumstances. 

 
The recommendation was for approval subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
The Chair moved and Councillor Mitchell seconded the recommendation, which 
was voted upon and CARRIED. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission for Reserved Matters (appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale) pursuant to outline planning permission 
20/1380/OUT for residential development of 80 homes and associated infrastructure 
be approved subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 
  

37   PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 24/1195/VOC - LAND NORTH EAST OF 371 
TOPSHAM ROAD, ACCESS TO WEST OF ENGLAND SCHOOL, EXETER 

 
The Assistant Service Lead – Development Management (Major Projects) 
presented the application for Development comprising change of use to golf driving 
range including construction of an 8 bay and 2 bay facility incorporating equipment 
store and car park (Variation of condition 2 of 21/1676/FUL to change the surface 
material of the car park from grasscrete or similar to recycled plastic cell gravel). 
 
Members received a presentation which included:- 

 site location plan; 
 aerial view; 
 Riverside & Ludwell Valley Parks Masterplan 2016-2026; 
 existing gate/location of access; 
 existing access road looking south; 
 view of site from existing access looking east; 
 approved site layout; 
 proposed change and suggested colour; 
 approved planting plan; 
 views towards site from Ludwell Valley Park; and 
 officer recommendation. 

 
The Assistant Service Lead – Development Management (Major Projects) 
responded to questions from Members as follows:- 

 the applicant felt that grasscrete was not ideal in terms of possible run-off 
and heating up the soil; 

 there would be worms in the soil under the gravel; 
 the remit of the Committee with regard to the present application was to 

consider visual harm and sustainability of drainage; 
 no ecology report was required for this application; 
 the Committee could only assess what the developer wanted to build; 
 there was previous experience of the proposed material at the golf driving 

range; and 
 if the present application was refused, the applicant would have to revert to 

the original application “or similar”. 
 
Speaking under Standing Order 44, Councillor Wardle made the following points:- 

 he had been strongly opposed to the original application; 
 several objectors had wanted to attend the present meeting but were unable 

to do so; 



 the location was an oasis of calm; 
 the proposal was a small change which had a cumulative effect; 
 residents did not agree that vehicles driving on gravel was acceptable; and 
 no reason had been given for this application being made. 

 
In responses to questions from Members, Councillor Wood made the following 
further comments:- 

 it was essential to establish how green the new material was; and 
 residents had now accepted grasscrete. 

 
Speaking in favour of the application, Mr Peter Lacey made the following 
comments:- 

 changes in the weather had forced the club to review its options; 
 also, changes in the weather had resulted in rain-sodden grass surfaces, 

where previously the grass was playable all year round; 
 the National Trust had distanced themselves from a product similar to 

grasscrete; 
 the proposed changes were compatible with the landscape; 
 the noise arising from cars driving on the gravel had been overstated; 
 a 15-metre wide tree belt adjacent to the Tollards Road boundary would 

provide visual and sound screening; and 
 cars approaching the site would do so at low speed. 

 
Mr Lacey responded to Members’ questions as follows:- 

 the gravel itself was made of stone and would be resting on recycled plastic 
cells; 

 the gravel would be locally sourced (near Plympton); 
 the plastic cells had been heavily advertised as being made of recycled 

plastic; 
 the biggest problem with grasscrete was the weather (i.e. 25ml of rain 

became 50ml in impact); 
 the club’s groundsman did not believe the option of combining plastic cells 

and grass was viable as the grass would only come to the top of the plastic; 
 a significant land drainage scheme was in place; 
 the new proposal was also more compliant in terms of wheelchair access; 
 grasscrete had to be bedded on gravel and its formation included burnt off 

plastic; 
 the applicant had received no evidence as to whether the plastic in the 

proposal would break down into microplastics; 
 the applicant based their faith on the National Trust using the gravel and 

plastic cells in their car parks; 
 a total of 13,000 vehicles had used the site last year, averaging between 7 

and 8 in every single hour; 
 the drainage would be the same for both systems; 
 it was not possible to answer with real confidence how gravel could be 

prevented from travelling; 
 while gravel was cheaper, this was not the motivation for the new proposal; 
 the area size concerned was 45m x 16.5m; 
 the applicant would not be amenable to having other plants or herbs in the 

grasscrete. 
 
During debate, Members expressed the following views:- 

 residents’ concerns needed to be considered; 
 the link with the National Trust was tenuous; 



 the public speaker had not sufficiently demonstrated why the club should get 
rid of the grasscrete; 

 the original application mentioned “grasscrete or similar” and it appeared 
that the applicant had not considered alternative surfaces; 

 gravel spillage was a risk as it could not be contained; 
 vehicles turning on the gravel would cause increased noise levels; 
 alternative surfaces such as GrassPave had not been considered; 
 disability needed to be taken into account; and 
 gravel was not accessible for wheelchair users. 

 
 
The Assistant Service Lead – Development Management (Major Projects) clarified 
that, if the golf club wanted to submit a proposal involving plastic cells and grass, 
this would fall under “or similar” in the original application, and no new application 
would be needed. 
 
The Chair made the following comments:- 

 the embedded carbon of the concrete was a concern; 
 it should be noted that the plastic in the new proposal was recycled; 
 although gravel was slightly proud, there was not much risk of spillage; and 
 he expressed a preference for the new proposal. 

 
The recommendation was for approval subject to the conditions as set out in the 
update sheet. 
 
The Chair moved and Councillor Mitchell seconded the recommendation, which 
was voted upon and DEFEATED. 
 
The Strategic Director for Place advised Members that they would now have to 
explicitly formulate reasons for refusal. He offered to word a note on technical 
issues and clarified that the reasons could include unacceptable appearance and 
adverse noise impact. He also suggested that Members could vote on the reasons 
for refusal only and delegate the exact wording in the notice of refusal to Planning 
Officers. 
 
A Member remarked that the reason for refusal in terms of the distinctiveness of 
Ludwell Valley Park was essentially within the officer report. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Hughes and seconded by Councillor Jobson that:- 

1. the application be refused on grounds that:- 
i. the impact of the change on the character and local distinctiveness of 

Ludwell Valley Park is a negative one; 
ii. the impact of the noise is unacceptable to the surrounding neighbours 

who have already expressed concerns; and 
iii. there isn’t enough information given about the sustainable construction 

of the new proposal; 
2. that the exact wording of the decision based on these reasons be delegated 

to Planning Officers. 
 
On a vote, the recommendations were CARRIED. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission for Development comprising change of use to 
golf driving range including construction of an 8 bay and 2 bay facility incorporating 
equipment store and car park (Variation of condition 2 of 21/1676/FUL to change 
the surface material of the car park from grasscrete or similar to recycled plastic cell 
gravel) be refused for the reasons listed during the meeting. 



  
38   LIST OF DECISIONS MADE AND WITHDRAWN APPLICATIONS 

 
A Member asked if there had been an upturn in planning applications. The Strategic 
Director for Place replied that there had been a downturn in applications in Exeter, 
especially major projects. 
 
The report of the Strategic Director for Place was noted. 
 
  

39   APPEALS REPORT 
 

A Member expressed satisfaction that the appeal for application no. 23/0652/FUL 
(70 Pennsylvania Road) had been dismissed and stressed the importance of 
community balance. 
 
The report of the Strategic Director for Place was noted. 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.32 pm and closed at 7.56 pm) 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
 


